Reproduced with permission from Corporate Accountability Report, 10 CARE 1138, 11/2/12, 11/02/2012. Copyright
� 2012 by The Bureau of National Affairs, Inc. (800-372-1033) http://www.bna.com
J U R I S D I C T I O N A N D P R O C E D U R E
The Internal Affairs Doctrine Versus
A Conflicting Contractual Choice Of Law Provision
BY DAVID I. HOROWITZ AND PAUL J. LEAF
A s companies regularly operate in multiple states,
the question arises as to which state’s law controls

Also, the Johnson court asserted that California
‘‘disfavor[s]’’ the internal affairs doctrine as shown by
its codification of Cal. Corp. Code Section 2115 as an
exception to that doctrine. But the court did not ac-
knowledge authority that criticizes Section 2115.6 Nor
2 See, e.g., Matson Logistics, LLC v. Smiens, Case No. 12-
400 ADM/JJK, 2012 BL 137597 WL 2005607 (D. Minn. June 5,
2012) (applying Minnesota law to a veil-piercing claim in a suit
involving an Ohio contractual choice of law provision and a
Minnesota company); Heine v. Streamline Foods Inc., 805
F. Supp. 2d 383 Case No. 1:10 CV 637, 2011 WL 3296199 (N.D.
Ohio July 29, 2011) (applying Delaware law to a breach of fi-
duciary duty claim in a suit involving an Ohio contractual
choice of law provision and a Delaware company); Rosen-
miller v. Bordes, 607 A.2d 465, 468-69 (Del. Ch. 1991) (apply-
ing Delaware law to a claim regarding a shareholder voting re-
striction in a suit involving a New Jersey contractual choice of
law provision and a Delaware company); In re PHP Healthcare
Corp., 128 F. App’x 839 (3d Cir. 2005) (unpublished); Marcus
v. Lincolnshire Management Inc., 409 F. Supp. 2d 474
(S.D.N.Y. 2006); Storetrax.com, Inc. v. Gurland, 915 A.2d 991,
999-1000 (Md. 2007) (affirming application of the incorporat-
ing state’s law to a breach of fiduciary duty claim over a con-
flicting choice of law provision); Patriot Scientific Corp. v.
Korodi, 504 F. Supp. 2d 952, 956-57 (S.D. Cal. 2007); In re Del-
Met Corp., 322 B.R. 781, 801 (M.D. Tenn. 2005) (refusing to en-
force the parties’ stipulated choice of law to breach of fiduciary
duty claims because that law ‘‘collide[d] with [the] firmly es-
tablished [internal affairs] doctrine’’).
3 See Boyle v. Jacor Commc’ns, Inc., 799 F. Supp. 811 (S.D.
Ohio 1992); Johnson v. Myers, Case No. CV-11-00092 JF, 2011
BL 252073 2011 WL 4533198 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2011).
4 See Matson Logistics, 2012 BL 137597 at *7 2012 WL
2005607, at *6 (‘‘[T]his Court is not convinced that [Boyle rep-
resents] the current state of the law in Ohio. Specifically, the
Heine court’s more recent application of the internal affairs
doctrine to a breach of fiduciary duty claim, rather than a
choice of law provision, appears to accurately state the current
law of Ohio on this point. Moreover, the facts and reasoning in
Boyle are slim . . . . Significantly, Boyle was decided in 1992,
years before the host of decisions applying the law of the state
of incorporation to veil piercing claims.’’).
5 See Johnson, 2011 BL 252073 at *9-10 2011 WL 4533198,
at *8 (citing Batchelder v. Nobuhiko Kawamoto, 147 F.3d 915
(9th Cir. 1998) and Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Super. Ct., 3 Cal. 4th
459 (1992)).
6 See, e.g., State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct., 114
Cal. App. 4th 434, 447 n.3 (2003) (‘‘In upholding [Section
2115], the [Wilson v. Louisiana-Pac. Resources, 138 Cal. App.